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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

COMMISSIONERS: 	Edith Ramirez, Chairman 
Julie Brill 
Maureen K. Ohlhausen 
Joshua D. Wright 

03 06 2013 

In the Matter of 
Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.  
a corporation, and 

Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital, Inc.  
a corporation, and 

Phoebe North, Inc. 
a corporation, and 

HCA  Inc.
a corporation, and 

Palmyra Park Hospital, Inc. 
a corporation, and 

Hospital Authority of Albany-Dougherty County. 

_______________________________________________) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) Docket No. 9348 
) 
) 
) PUBLIC VERSION 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

RESPONDENTS’ RESPONSE TO COMPLAINT COUNSEL’S MOTION TO LIFT 

STAY 


Respondents respectfully submit that the motion to lift the stay is premature.  The 


Supreme Court’s opinion in Federal Trade Commission v. Phoebe Putney is currently a non-final 


slip opinion.1  This opinion will become final only when the Supreme Court issues its mandate to 


the Eleventh Circuit.2  The Supreme Court will not generally issue a mandate until 25 days have 


1 Phoebe Putney, No. 11–1160, slip op. (U.S.  Feb. 19, 2013). 
2 Sup. Ct. R. 45. 
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elapsed from the entry of judgment.3  It would be premature to lift the stay while the Supreme 

Court retains jurisdiction in this matter. 

In addition, Respondents join Complaint Counsel in requesting that a new schedule be 

put in place to govern these proceedings.4  Respondents propose that the stay remain in place to 

allow the parties to consult on a new schedule and that the matter should proceed only upon 

entry of a new scheduling order. 

3 Id.
 
4 See In the Matter of Phoebe  Putney Health System, Inc. Docket no. 9348, Complaint Counsel’s Motion to Lift 

Stay, (Feb. 22, 2013) (“Complaint Counsel further moves that a scheduling conference in this matter be held as soon
 
as possible to discuss and receive a schedule to govern these proceedings”).
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Dated: March 6, 2013 Respectfully submitted, 

By /s/ Lee K. Van Voorhis_   
Lee K. Van Voorhis, Esq. 
Baker & McKenzie LLP 
815 Connecticut Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
Counsel For Phoebe Putney Memorial 
Hospital, Inc., Phoebe Putney Health 
System, Inc., and Phoebe North, Inc. 

Emmet J. Bondurant, Esq. 

Frank M. Lowrey, Esq. 

Ronan P. Doherty, Esq. 

Michael A. Caplan, Esq. 

Bondurant, Mixson & Elmore LLP 

1201 W. Peachtree Street, Suite 3900 

Atlanta, Georgia 30309 

Attorneys for Respondent Hospital 
Authority of Albany-Dougherty County 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that this 6th day of March, 2013 a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing Response to Complaint Counsel’s Motion to Lift Stay was filed via FTC e-file, 

which will send notification of such filing to: 

Donald S. Clark 
Secretary 
Federal Trade Commission 
Room H113 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20580 
dclark@ftc.gov 

I also certify that I delivered via electronic mail and U.S. First Class Mail a copy of the 
foregoing document to: 

The Honorable D. Michael Chappell 
Administrative Law Judge 
Federal Trade Commission 
Room H110 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20580 
oalj@ftc.gov 

and by electronic mail to the following: 

Goldie V. Walker, Esq. Jeff K. Parry, Esq. 
Lead Counsel Assistant Director 
Federal Trade Commission Federal Trade Commission 
Bureau of Competition Bureau of Competition 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20580 Washington, DC 20580 
gwalker@ftc.gov jperry@ftc.gov 

Edward D. Hassi, Esq. Priya B. Viswanath, Esq. 
Trial Counsel Federal Trade Commission 
Federal Trade Commission Bureau of Competition 
Bureau of Competition 600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20580 
Washington, DC 20580 pviswanath@ftc.gov 
ehassi@ftc.gov 

mailto:ehassi@ftc.gov
mailto:pviswanath@ftc.gov
mailto:jperry@ftc.gov
mailto:gwalker@ftc.gov
mailto:oalj@ftc.gov
mailto:dclark@ftc.gov


 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

PUBLIC 


Maria M. DiMoscato, Esq. 
Federal Trade Commission 
Bureau of Competition 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20580 
mdimoscato@ftc.gov 

Sara Y. Razi, Esq. 
Federal Trade Commission 
Bureau of Competition 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20580 
srazi@ftc.gov 

Matthew A. Tabas, Esq. 
Federal Trade Commission 
Bureau of Competition 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20580 
mtabas@ftc.gov 

W. Stephen Sockwell, Esq. 
Federal Trade Commission 
Bureau of Competition 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20580 
wsockwell@ftc.gov 

Robert J. Baudino, Esq. 
baudino@baudino.com 
Amy McCullough, Esq. 
McCullough@baudino.com 
Karin A. Middleton, Esq. 
middleton@baudino.com 
David J. Darrell, Esq. 
darrell@baudino.com 
Baudino Law Group, PLC 
2409 Westgate Drive 
Albany, Georgia 31707 

Peter C. Herrick, Esq. 
Federal Trade Commission 
Bureau of Competition 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20580 
pherrick@ftc.gov 

Thomas H. Brock, Esq. 
Federal Trade Commission 
Bureau of Competition 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20580 
tbrock@ftc.gov 

Scott Reiter, Esq 
Federal Trade Commission 
Bureau of Competition 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20580 
sreiter@ftc.gov 

Emmet J. Bondurant, Esq. 
Bondurant@bmelaw.com 
Michael A. Caplan, Esq. 
caplan@bmelaw.com 
Ronan A. Doherty, Esq. 
doherty@bmelaw.com 
Frank M. Lowrey, Esq. 
lowry@bmelaw.com 
Bondurant, Mixson & Elmore, LLP 
1201 West Peachtree St. N.W., Suite 3900 
Atlanta, GA 30309 

Jonathan L. Sickler, Esq. 
Jonathan.sickler@weil.com 
James Egan, Jr., Esq. 
jim.egan@weil.com 
Vadim Brusser, Esq. 
Vadim.brusser@weil.com 
Robin Cook, Esq. 
Robin.cook@weil.com 
Weil, Gotshal & Manges, LLP 
1300 Eye St. NW, Suite 900 
Washington, DC 20005-3314 

mailto:Robin.cook@weil.com
mailto:Vadim.brusser@weil.com
mailto:jim.egan@weil.com
mailto:Jonathan.sickler@weil.com
mailto:lowry@bmelaw.com
mailto:doherty@bmelaw.com
mailto:caplan@bmelaw.com
mailto:Bondurant@bmelaw.com
mailto:sreiter@ftc.gov
mailto:tbrock@ftc.gov
mailto:pherrick@ftc.gov
mailto:darrell@baudino.com
mailto:middleton@baudino.com
mailto:McCullough@baudino.com
mailto:baudino@baudino.com
mailto:wsockwell@ftc.gov
mailto:mtabas@ftc.gov
mailto:srazi@ftc.gov
mailto:mdimoscato@ftc.gov
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Kevin J. Arquit, Esq. Lee Van Voorhis, Esq. 
karquit@stblaw.com Lee.vanvoorhis@bakermckenzie.com 
Aimee H. Goldstein, Esq. Katherine I. Funk 
agoldstein@stblaw.com Katherine.funk@bakermckenzie.com 
Jennifer Rie, Esq. Teisha C. Johnson 
jrie@stblaw.com Teisha.johnson@bakermckenzie.com 
Meryl G. Rosen, Esq. Baker & McKenzie, LLP 
mrosen@stblaw.com 815 Connecticut Avenue, NW 
Nicholas F. Cohen, Esq. Washington, DC 20006 
ncohen@stblaw.com 
Paul C. Gluckow, Esq. 
pgluckow@stblaw.com 
Simpson Thacher and Bartlett, LLP 
425 Lexington Avenue 
New York, New York 10017 

This 6th day of March, 2013. 

       /s/ Lee K. Van Voorhis 
       Lee Van Voorhis, Esq. 

Counsel for Phoebe Putney Memorial 
      Hospital, Inc., Phoebe Putney Health 
      System, Inc., and Phoebe North, Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE FOR ELECTRONIC FILING 

I certify that the electronic copy sent to the Secretary of the Commission is a true 
and correct copy of the paper original and that I possess a paper original of the signed 
document that is available for review by the parties and the adjudicator.  

March 6, 2013 By: 

/s/ Lee K. Van Voorhis 
Lee Van Voorhis, Esq. 
Counsel for Phoebe Putney Memorial 
Hospital, Inc., Phoebe Putney Health 
System, Inc., and Phoebe North, Inc. 




